176 Written Answe:s

Salvage operations of M.V. Green Opal

3046. SHRI JIBON ROY: Wil the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to refer to the answer to Sturrcd Question 204, given in the Rajya Sabha on 6th August, 1997 and state:

(a) Status of the salvage operation of the sunken ship;

{b) the date of commencement of the opcrations;

(c) the stipulated time period for completion of the operation;

(d) whether the stipulated time period is being adhered to, if not, the rcasons for the delay and estimated time of complction; and

(c) approximate loss per day o Calcutta Port Trust because of the restricted movement of the ships in the arca where the ship sank in June, 19977

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF SURFACE
TRANSPORT (DR. DEBENDRA
PRADHAN): (a) The entire cargo comprising of Steel coils and billets has been lifted and the Insurer of the vessel has taken its possession.

(b) The removal of cargo commenced w.c.f. 21.12.1997.

(¢c) and (d) The salvage operations wcre to be completed by 16.6.98 but have been suspended owing to strong currents and bad wecather. The work to remove the wreck of the vessel will be resumcd in the 1st week of October, 1998 and the target date of completion is now 3ist December, 1998. The main reasons for delay include (i) the delay in actual mobilisation of the salvage vesscl equipment and (ii) the adverse operating conditions like very strong ebb currents, heavy siltation, turbidity of river watcr ctc.

(e) It is not possible to estimate the
{oss per day to Calcutta Port Trust owing to draft restriction imposed on outward bound vessels.

[RAIYA SABHA]

to Unstarred Questions 180

landing over of Kandla land to Gujarat

3047, SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR
BHATT: Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the proposal for handing over Kandla land to the State Government of Gujarat is under consideration of the Central Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE
TRANSPORT  (DR. DEBENDRA
PRADHAN): (a) and (b} No, Sir. No proposal for handing over the Kandia land to the State Government of Gujarat is under consideration of the Central
Goverament.

(¢} In the past certain requests were reccived for handing over Gandhidham land to the State Government. However, no proposal from the State Government for handing over Kandla land is pending with the Government.
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